Beat: News

Bangladesh Chief Justice Calls On Union Law & Justice Minister

Subjects Of Mutual Interest Discussed

New Delhi, India, 08.10.2015, 17:37 Time

USPA NEWS - The Union Minister for Law & Justice, Mr. D.V. Sadananda Gowda meeting the Chief Justice of Bangladesh, Mr. Surendra Kumar Sinha, in New Delhi on October 07, 2015.

The meeting took place in the background of momentous visit of Prime Minister Narendra Modi to Bangladesh in June, 2015.

A meeting was held between the Chief Justice of Bangladesh, Mr. Surendra Kumar Sinha and the Minister for Law and Justice, Mr. D.V. Sadananda Gowda in New Delhi on October 7. The High Commissioner of Bangladesh to India Mr. Syed Muazzem Ali was also present on the occasion. The meeting took place in the background of momentous visit of Prime Minister Narendra Modi to Bangladesh in June, 2015.

In this meeting, issues relating to Mutual Legal Assistance in Civil Matters between two countries were discussed. The Chief Justice of Bangladesh showed keen interest for training of judicial officers of Bangladesh in Indian National Judicial Academy. He also expressed desire for further interaction with representatives of the Indian Bar for good practices in the legal profession to be shared among members of the Bar of both the countries. The Minister for Law and Justice expressed the view that our mutual interactions in legal matters will be further strengthened, if India and Bangladesh are able to have a Mutual Legal Assistance Agreement.

Article online:

https://www.uspa24.com/bericht-5683/bangladesh-chief-justice-calls-on-union-law-und-justice-minister.html

Editorial office and responsibility:

V.i.S.d.P. & Sect. 6 MDStV (German Interstate Media Services Agreement): Doruvu Paul Jagan Babu

Exemption from liability:

The publisher shall assume no liability for the accuracy or completeness of the published report and is merely providing space for the submission of and access to third-party content. Liability for the content of a report lies solely with the author of such report. Doruvu Paul Jagan Babu

Editorial program service of General News Agency:

United Press Association, Inc. 3651 Lindell Road, Suite D168 Las Vegas, NV 89103, USA (702) 943.0321 Local (702) 943.0233 Facsimile info@unitedpressassociation.org info@gna24.com www.gna24.com